

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).394 /2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Director of Secondary Education, Assam

Date of hearing : 03. 2.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.2.2016

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is present. The Public Authority is represented by Smt. Bhabani Kalita, Asstt. Director & Asstt SPIO of the Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam accompanied by Shri Girish Kalita, Junior Assistant.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that vide his RTI petition dtd 18.3.13 the petitioner Shri Dulal Bora sought information on the number of schools where the percentage of HSLC pass students were zero to five in the five years preceding the date of his application. The SPIO & Joint Director of Secondary Education has made a written submission dtd 1.2.16 stating that the RTI petition was transferred to SEBA u/s 6(3) and SEBA had already furnished the information to the petitioner. The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora has given in writing that he has received the required information.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal petition dtd 6.6.13 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).394 /2013/

Dtd. 03.2.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwhati-19 for information.
- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission